

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

ANTHONY DAUNT, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official
Capacity as Michigan
Secretary of State,

Defendant.

Case No.: 19-cv-00614-JTN-ESC

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
COUNT MI VOTE'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 1

III. ARGUMENT 2

 A. VNP’s Rights Are Adequately Represented By Defendant. 4

 B. VNP Does Not Have An Adequate Legal Interest in This Case. 6

 C. VNP’s Intervention Would Prejudice the Parties By Creating Undue Delay and Denying the Request Would Not Harm VNP 8

IV. CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AFSCME v. Scott,
278 F.R.D. 664 (S.D. Ala. 2014)..... 4

Am. Ass’n of People With Disabilities v. Herrera,
257 F.R.D. 236 (D.N.M. 2008) 4, 5, 7, 9

Assoc. Build. & Contractors v. Perry,
16 F.3d 688 (6th Cir. 1994) 3

Athens Lumber Co. v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
690 F.2d 1364 (11th Cir. 1982) 8

Bay Mills Indian Cmty. v. Snyder,
720 F. App’x 754 (6th Cir. 2018) 3, 4

Bradley v. Milliken,
828 F.2d 1186 (6th Cir. 1987) 9

Brewer v. Republic Steel Corp.,
513 F.2d 1222 (6th Cir. 1975) 9

Buquer v. City of Indianapolis,
2013 WL 1332137 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 28, 2013) 6

Cmty. Vocational Schs. of Pittsburgh, Inc. v. Mildon Bus Lines, Inc.,
2017 WL 1376298 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 17, 2017) 3

Coalition v. Granholm,
501 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2007) 4

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) 7

Hoots v. Commonwealth of Pa.,
672 F.2d 1133 (3d Cir. 1982) 3

In re Wellbutrin XI Antitrust Litig.,
268 F.R.D. 539 (E.D. Pa. 2010) 3

Johnson v. Mortham,
915 F. Supp. 1529 (N.D. Fla. 1995) 6

League of Women Voters of Michigan v. Johnson,
902 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2018) 5

Lee v. Va. Bd. of Elections,
2015 WL 5178993 (E.D. Va. Sept. 4, 2015) 8, 9

Lowery v. Governor of Ga.,
506 F. App'x 885 (11th Cir. 2013) 7

McDonald v. Means,
300 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2002) 2

Meeke v. Metro. Dade Cty., Fla.,
985 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1993) 6

Ohio v. Envtl. Prot. Agency,
313 F.R.D. 65 (S.D. Ohio 2016) 9

One Wis. Instit. v. Nichol,
310 F.R.D. 394 (W.D. Wis. Oct. 28, 2015) 6

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
630 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011) 3

Purcell v. Bank Atlantic Fin. Corp.,
85 F.3d 1508 (11th Cir. 1996) 3

Purnell v. Akron,
925 F.2d 941 (6th Cir. 1991) 6

Stuart v. Huff,
706 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2013) 6

Stupak-Thrall v. Glickman,
226 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2000) 9

United States v. Arizona,
2010 WL 11470582 (D. Az. Oct. 28, 2010) 4

U.S. Postal Serv. v. Brennan,
579 F.2d 188 (2d Cir. 1978) 6

United States v. Georgia,
19 F.3d 1388 (11th Cir. 1994) 6

United States v. North Carolina,
2014 WL 494911 (M.D.N.C. Feb. 6, 2014) 8-9

Williams Island Synagogue, Inc. v. City of Aventura,
222 F.R.D. 554 (S.D. Fla. 2004) 7

Worlds v. Dep't of Health & Rehabilitative Servs., Fla.,
929 F.2d 591 (11th Cir. 1991) 2

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24 passim
